## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-13**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CORAL GABLES COMMUNITY FOUNDATION TO USE FIFTY (50) COMPLIMENTARY PARKING SPACES DURING THE ANNUAL "*TOUR OF KITCHENS*" FUNDRAISER ON SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2018, FROM 9:00 A.M., UNTIL 4:00 P.M.

WHEREAS, the Coral Gables Community Foundation is a nonprofit §501(c)(3) organization, whose mission is to foster programs and initiatives that enhance the quality of life for people living and working in the City Beautiful; and

WHEREAS, the annual "Tour of Kitchens" is one of the Foundation's largest, most popular, and most successful fundraising events with proceeds benefitting the Coral Gables Community Foundation and the Culinary Arts Program at Coral Gables Senior High; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation request fifty (50) parking spaces to offer complimentary parking to participants of the self-guided "*Tour of Kitchens*";

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are made a specific part of the Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby grant permission to the Coral Gables Community Foundation to use fifty (50) complimentary parking spaces for the annual "*Tour of Kitchens*" Fundraiser on February 3, 2018, from 9:00 a.m., until 4:00 p.m.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2018.

(Moved: Keon / Seconded: Mena)

(Yeas: Mena, Keon, Lago, Valdes-Fauli)

(Majority: (4-0) Vote) (Absent: Quesada0 (Agenda Item: H-1)

WALTER J. FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED.

RAÚLVALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY